
Organic Chemical Contaminants, including synthetic and volatile organic chemicals, which are by-products of industrial processes and petroleum production, can also come from gas stations, urban stormwater runoff, and septic systems. Radioactive contaminants can either occur naturally or be the result of oil and gas production and mining activities. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations that limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.



WATER TABLE QUALITY

In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of contaminants in water provided by public water systems. The table on the right lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. Although many more contaminants were tested, only those substances listed below were found in your water. All sources of drinking water contain some naturally occurring contaminants. At low levels, these substances are generally not harmful in our drinking water. Removing all contaminants would be extremely expensive, and in most cases, would not provide increased protection of public health. A few naturally occurring minerals may actually improve the taste of drinking water and have nutritional value at low levels. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report.

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2015	0.4	0.4 - 0.4	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2015	1	0 - 1.6	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The highest Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA) occurred in 3rd quarter 2015 with HAA5 reporting at 0.4 ppb. The running annual average for HAA5 reporting is 0.1 ppb.								
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2015	2	0 - 13.4	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
*The highest Locational Running Annual Average (LRAA) occurred in 4th quarter 2015 with the TTHM reporting at 13.4 ppb. The running annual average for TTHM reporting is 4.55 ppb.								
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic*	2015	8	3.3 - 6	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
*While your drinking water meets EPA standards for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPA's standard balances the current understanding of arsenic's possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.								
Chromium	6/11/2014	4	4 - 4	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	6/11/2014	1.02	1.02 - 1.02	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2015	1	0 - 0.6	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/positron emitters	6/11/2014	7.5	7.5 - 7.5	0	4	mrem/yr	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.
Combined Radium 226/228	6/11/2014	0.01	0.01 - 0.01	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	6/11/2014	4.1	0.1 - 4.1	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.
Uranium	6/11/2014	6	6 - 6	0	30	ug/l	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

Coliform Bacteria								
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination		
0	1 positive monthly sample	1		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.		
Lead and Copper								
	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2015	1.3	1.3	0.55	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2015	0	15	5	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

SOURCE WATER ASSESSMENT & ITS AVAILABILITY

A Source Water Assessment has been performed for the Village of Los Lunas Water System and is available for review at the office of the Public Works Director at the Village Administration Building located on the corner of Don Pasqual and Main Street.

The Susceptibility Analysis for the Los Lunas Water System reveals that the utility is well maintained and operated and the sources of drinking water are generally protected from potential sources of contamination based on well construction, hydrogeologic settings and system operations and management.

The susceptibility rank of the entire water system is **MODERATE**.

Although throughout the United States it is common to find potential sources of contamination located atop wellheads, continued regulatory oversight, wellhead protection plans and other planning efforts continue to be the primary methods of protecting and ensuring high quality drinking water.

VIOLATIONS TABLE**Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)***

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	11/1/2014	1/31/2015	We failed to test our drinking wter for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	2/1/2015	4/30/2015	We failed to test our drinking wter for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

2015 DBP Stage I/Stage II Violations: Los Lunas has recently completed a new sampling plan and will review the document on an annual basis with the compliance officer. Los Lunas came back into compliance July 2015.

Lead and Copper Rule

The Leader and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Follow-up or routine tap M/R (LCR)	10/1/2014	2015	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

2015 Lead & Copper Violations: Los Lunas has recently completed a new sampling plan and will review the document on an annual basis with the compliance officer. Los Lunas came back into compliance August 2015.

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	11/1/2014	1/31/2015	We failed to test our drinking wter for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.
Monitoring, Routine (DBP), Major	2/1/2015	4/30/2015	We failed to test our drinking wter for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

2015 DBP Stage I/Stage II Violations: Los Lunas has recently completed a new sampling plan and will review the document on an annual basis with the compliance officer. Los Lunas came back into compliance July 2015.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR LEAD

If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Los Lunas Water System is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

HOW CAN I GET INVOLVED?

The Mayor and Village Council encourage public interest and participation in the community's decisions affecting drinking water. Regular Village Council meetings occur every two weeks on Thursdays at 6 pm. At the Village Administration Building. The public is welcome.

All meetings are advertised in the Valencia County New bulletin and on the village website at www.loslunasnm.gov. The Village of Los Lunas Council and staff encourage customers to continue water conservation efforts and implement additional efforts if at all possible.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ARSENIC

Some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.
